

DELHI STATE RIFLE ASSOCIATION

CIRCULAR

To, Dt: 17.09.2021

All Members of DSRA / School Students of Delhi.

Subject: 24th Delhi State Inter School Shooting Competition

Dear Members,

We are pleased to inform you that the 24th Delhi State Inter School Shooting Competition will be held at **Dr. Karni Singh Shooting Ranges, Tughlakabad, New Delhi on 10th and 11th of October 2021.** Those who are interested in participating in this competition are requested to go through the following instructions:

- Dr. Karni Singh Shooting Ranges is following strict Covid-19 protocol and entry into the ranges will be governed as per SAI Covid Protocols in vogue at the time of competition, we will however share the latest protocol guidelines as on 1st October 2021 and shooters and accompanying parents will have to follow it strictly without exception.
- 2. As per new norms of NRAI, all Delhi domicile school students above 10 years of age, who have registered themselves as shooters of Delhi and applied for NRAI Shooter ID under DELHI are eligible to participate in this competition. It is clarified that Shooters belonging to Delhi who are studying in schools outside Delhi can also participate in this competition. Shooters belonging to other states who are studying in schools located in Delhi are not permitted to participate in this competition as they will need to participate in the Inter School Shooting Competition organized by their home state.
- 3. The scores achieved during this competition in National Rules (NR) Category matches will only be considered as Minimum Qualifying Score (MQS) for participation in the next All India Kumar Surendra Singh Inter School Shooting Championship. The ISSF Matches are only for the shooters who have participated in any ISSF category matches in past, therefore new shooters or those who have not qualified for participating in ISSF category matches should participate in NR category matches only.
- 4. The entry of this competition can only be submitted ONLINE on NRAI Website www.thenrai.org
- 5. The first detail on both the days of competition will be exclusively for ISSF Category matches in both Rifle and Pistol events.



- 6. The time, date and the detail in which a shooter will shoot his / her match will be pre-allotted and the details of the same will be shared prior to the matches on DSRA website WWW.DSRA.IN
- 7. Those shooters who do not have NRAI Shooter ID Card, need to apply for NRAI Shooter ID on NRAI website www.thenrai.org and register themselves with NRAI by uploading their Photograph, MCD Birth certificate, Passport, Adhaar Card etc. after which, the provisional NRAI Shooter ID Card Number will be generated instantly which can be used for submission of Inter School entry on NRAI Website.
- 8. The entry form duly signed and stamped by the school authority should be scanned and uploaded.
- 9. A self-attested copy of municipal Birth certificate or NRAI Shooter ID Card should be scanned an uploaded as proof of age.
- 10. Shooters below the age of 19 years as on 10th of October 2021 will be considered as **Youth**.
- 11. Shooters below the age of 16 years as on 10th of October 2021 will be considered as **Sub Youth**.
- 12. Shooters can participate either in Youth Category or in Sub Youth category but not in both.
- 13. A shooter can participate either in Rifle matches or in Pistol Matches but not in both.
- 14. A shooter can participate either in NR Category matches or ISSF category matches **but not in both**.
- 15. A shooter can participate in ISSF category match only if he/ she has participated in any ISSF category matches in past of if he / she is qualified to participate in ISSF category matches.
- 16. Shooters who have already participated in any ISSF category matches organized by DSRA or NRAI are not permitted to participate in NR Matches of this competition. If any shooter who has already participated in any ISSF category match in past participates in a N.R. category match of this competition then he / she will be disqualified.
- 17. There will be no team event in this competition.
- 18. The program of this competition is as follows:

Date	Day	Time	Event
10 October 2021	Sunday	09:00 – 11:30	Training for Rifle / Pistol
		11:30 - 13:30	ISSF DETAIL (Rifle & Pistol)
		14:00 – 17:00	NR DETAILS (Rifle / Pistol)
11 October 2021	Monday	09:30 – 11:00	ISSF DETAIL (Rifle & Pistol)
		11:30 – 15:00	NR DETAILS (Rifle / Pistol)



- 19. The time and venue of the Prize Distribution ceremony will be announced on 10th October 2021.
- 20. Delhi State Rifle Association reserves the right to alter any condition of this competition to ensure smooth conduct of this competition.
- 21. International Air Rifle / Air Pistol Shooters are not permitted to participate in this competition.
- 22. The last date for submission of entries is 5th October 2021 till 11:59 pm, after which entry will be accepted on payment of triple entry fee till 10th October 2021 till 10:00 am.

DSRA wishes all the shooters the very best of luck!

Sincerely,

(J.S. Marwah)
Organising Secretary



Detail of Matches and Entry Fee

Match No	Description of Match	Entry Fee Including 18% GST
S-01	10 Mtr Peep Sight Air Rifle (NR) Youth Men	Rs. 1298/-
S-02	10 Mtr Peep Sight Air Rifle (NR) Sub Youth Men	Rs. 1298/-
S-03	10 Mtr Peep Sight Air Rifle (NR) Youth Women	Rs. 1298/-
S-04	10 Mtr Peep Sight Air Rifle (NR) Sub Youth Women	Rs. 1298/-
S-05	10 Mtr Air Pistol (NR) Youth Men	Rs. 1298/-
S-06	10 Mtr Air Pistol (NR) Sub Youth Men	Rs. 1298/-
S-07	10 Mtr Air Pistol (NR) Youth Women	Rs. 1298/-
S-08	10 Mtr Air Pistol (NR) Sub Youth Women	Rs. 1298/-
S-09	10 Mtr Peep Sight Air Rifle (ISSF) Youth Men	Rs. 1298/-
S-10	10 Mtr Peep Sight Air Rifle (ISSF) Sub Youth Men	Rs. 1298/-
S-11	10 Mtr Peep Sight Air Rifle (ISSF) Youth Women	Rs. 1298/-
S-12	10 Mtr Peep Sight Air Rifle (ISSF) Sub Youth Women	Rs. 1298/-
S-13	10 Mtr Air Pistol (ISSF) Youth Men	Rs. 1298/-
S-14	10 Mtr Air Pistol (ISSF) Sub Youth Men	Rs. 1298/-
S-15	10 Mtr Air Pistol (ISSF) Youth Women	Rs. 1298/-
S-16	10 Mtr Air Pistol (ISSF) Sub Youth Women	Rs. 1298/-



Entry Form

24th Delhi State Inter School Shooting Competition <u>LAST DATE</u>: 05th Oct 2021

Photo

To, The Secretary, Delhi State Rifle Associa	ation.		
Sir,			
I wish to participate and represent my regulation of Shooting sport and I shall			ion, I am aware of the rules and
Name (In Block Letters)	:		
2. Father/ Mother Name	:		
3. Name & Address of School	:		
4. Date of Birth (Enclose proof)5. Residential Address			
6. Contact No.	:		
7. E – Mail I.D.	:		
8. DSRA Membership No	:		
9. Match No	:		
10. Entry Fee	:		
I hereby certify that neither I nor anyon injury or accident sustained by me or the and I further undertake that I shall reprobeen disqualified by NRAI to participat I also understand that I shall be debarr	nrough me a resent Delh te in this co	and that I will be responsible for i State in all shooting competition Impetition and I shall abide by a	my conduct during the competition on for the next two years. I have not all the rules of NRAI Rule book and
(Signature & Stamp of School Autho	ority)	(Signature of Parent)	(Signature of Competitor)

Encl:

- 1. Attested Copy of Municipal Birth Certificate or NRAI Shooter ID Card
- 2. One Passport Size Photo to be pasted in Box